
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION BILL OF THE 
CITY OF URBANA,. ILLINOIS, FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING 

MAY 1st, 1948, AND ENDING APRIL 30,1949 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated for 

the general corporate purposes of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 

·tor the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1948, and ending April 30, 

1949, the sum of 111 2 410.00 , which sum is .exclusive of any 

and all amounts hereinafter appropriated for the payment of the 

principal and interest upon outstanding bonded indebtedness of 

said City, and also exclusive of any and all 8JTiounts hereinafter 

appropriated for purposes authorized by acts which by their terms 

provide that taxes be levied for such purposes and when levied 

sha.11 be in addition to the taxes for general purposes. 

Said sum is hereby appropriated in the following amounts 
,. 

and for the particular ob.1 ects and purposes as follows: 

PARAGRAPH 1 . For the Current Expenses of the Street and alley, 
Sewerage and Drainage Department: -

Salary of1Commissioner of Public 
Salaries of other employees 

Works .• . ·• 

011 and gasoline 
Repairs to equipment 
Sand and gravel 
cinders and brick 
Tools and supplies 
Truck insu1"ance 
Improving, maintaining & 

Cleaning sewers, laying 
New' sewer pipe and tile 
New equipment 
Repair to equipment 

repairing. 
sewers 

tile· 

• • • 
• • • . . ... . . ·• 
• • • . . .• . . ,. 
. . . 
.. . . . . . 
• • • . . ·• 

PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire 
and Water D6 partment: 

Oil, gasoline and chemicals 
Salaries of ? Firemen 
New Hose 

. . .. 

·• . . 

$ 3,180.00 
14,610.00 

390.00 
470.00 
440.00 
410.00 
880.00 
280.00 

860.00 
1,865.00 

450.00 
440.00 
725.00 

$25,000.00 

$ 260.00 
19,320.00 

900.00 

$20,480.00 

PARAGRAPH 3. For · the Current Expenses of the Police Department: 

Salary of City Marshal (Chief of Police) •• 
Salary of~ Police Sergeants ••• 
Salaries of 4 Patrolmen • • • --· 

$ 3,180.00 
8,550.00 

11,040.00 

22,770.00 



Carried forward 
Feeding prisoners 
Supplies for Police Department 
Repairs to radio and other equipment 
Payment on purchase of Parl;:ing Meters 

. .. . 
.. . .. . . . 

PARAGRAPH 1· For the Current Expenses of the 
Building and Grounds Department: 

Salary of Janitor 
Janitor supplies 
Repairs to City Building 
F'ire Dept. and Tool House repairs 

• • • 
-· . . .. . . 
.. . . 

PARAGRAPH 5. For the salaries of City Officers: 

Salary of the Mayor • • • 
Salary of City Clerk and Special Collecto~. 
Salary of City Treasurer 
Salary of City Attorney 
Salary of Corporation Counsel 
Salary of Police Magistrate 
Salary of Assistant City Clerk 
Salaries of 14 Aldermen 

. . . 
• • • 
• • • . .. .-. . . .. 
• • • 

Salaries of Civil Service Commissioners •• 
Salary of Liquor Commissioner .. ·• . 

PARAGRAPH£• For the Current Expenses of Lights 
and Electrical Service Department: 

Salary of City Electrician 
Salary of Assistant City Electrician 
Electri9ity for street lights 
Lamps and globes 
New Truck 
Supplies for upkeep of Ligh~ing 

system, including cable 

·• . . 
.. •· . 
. . . . . .. 

. . -· 

PARA.GH.A.PH 7. For the Current Expenses of Purchasing 
and Printing Department ana. Elections: 

Election expenses 
Printing ora_inances, placards, etc. 
Printing delinquent tax list 
Office supplies, City Clerk's and 
City Treasurer's Office 

PARAGRAPH 8. 

For auditing Public accounts 
For surety bond for City Treasurer 
For compensation insurance 
For con-tingent fund 

• • • . . .. 
. . . 
. . .• 

• • • . . ·•· ,. . . 

$22, ??o .• oo, 
. 300.00 

1, 500 .• 00 
950.00 

1,520.00 

$27,040.00 

$ 480.00 
400,.00 

1,600.00 
520.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,680.00 
2,280.00 

360.00 
1,500.00 

200.00 
1,320~00 
l,??0.00 
1,680.00 

30.00 
300.00 

$11,120.00 

$ 3,180.00 
2,3?0.00 
4,900.00 
1.,325.00 
1,350.00 

1,295.00 

$14,420.00 

900.00 
7:50.00 
275.00 

575.00 

$ 400.00 
250.00 

2.?00.00 
1,200.00 

$4,550.00 

$2,500.00 



.. . , . 

Carried forward 
For an"ticiptited loss in revenues 
For payment of judgments 
For payment of tort claims 

P AF .. A.GRAPH 9. For the Current Exp ens es of 
the Plan Commission: 

For engineering expenses 

• • • . . . 
• • • . . . 

• • • 

~p 4,550.00 
750.00 

1,000.00 
550.00 

$6,850.00 

tt 1,000.00 
" 

~~l ,000. 00 

T0 1r.AL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PtJPJ)0SES $111,410.00 

For purposes aJXGhorized by special acts and in a.ddi tion to 
general corporate purposes: -

SEC11ION 2. There is hereby appropriated for the Police Pension 
Fund, the sum of $l,15Qfh00_; pursuanT; to· an act of the General 
Assembly of the State of Illinois, enl;i tled 11 .An Act to Provide For 
The Se't·ting Apart, Formation and Disbursement Of a Police Pension 
Funa. in Cities and Villages, etc. , 11 approved ... rune 14, 1909, as sub­
sequently amended. Said sum hereby appropriated shall be in addition 
to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated. for general 
corpora-r.;e purposes. -

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated. for a. public comfort 
station in the City of Urbana, I1l:i.nois, the sum of ~800. 00 ; 
pursuant to Section 56-1 to 5 inclusive, of Cnap·cer 24, {Cities and. 
Villages Act) of the Revised. Statutes of the State of Illinois. Said 
stun shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated 
for general corporate purposes, and shall be disbursea. as follows: 

Salary of Jani to1" in comf'or't s't;a-r;ion • • • 
Salary of ma~ron in comfort station ••• 
Salary of assistant matron in station ••• 
Supplies for comfort station • • •. 
Repairs to comfort station ••• 
Janitor Municipal Hall (comfort 

- station) . . .. 

$1,410.00 
840.00 

400.00 
1,110.00 

2,040.00 

~~5, 800 .oo 

SEC'l1ION 4. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of 
maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, the sum of 
l?,500.00_; pursuan"G to an Ac"G of the General Assembly of the 

Sta-te of Illinois, enti tlea_ 11An Act To Am,horize Ci ties and Villages, 
Incorporated Towns and Townships to Esi:;ablish and Maintain Free 
Public Libraries and Reading Rooms, 11 approved and in force March 7, 
1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of a . 
special elec·tion wherein r;he vot.ers of the City approved ·the increase 
of saia. tax ra.te from one ana_ two-tenth mills to two mills. Said 
sum shall be in a.ddi 'tion to the aggrega-r;e amounT; hereinbefore appro­
priated for general corpora"te purposes shall be disbursed as follows: 

Salary of Librarian 
Salary of Assis1:;ant Llbrarians 
Salary of janitor 
For repairs to building 
For supplies 
For books, magazines ana. papers 
For fuel 
For payment of special assessments 

-3-

. . . . . . 

. . . 
• • • 

. . . 

$ 2,700.00 
5,320.00 
1,680.00 
3,000.00 

975.00 
2,500.00 
1,200.00 

125.00 

$17,500.00 



... . .. ... .., •. ,, .;.. 

SECTION 5 •. There i's hereby appropriated for public benefits 
assessed against.the Cir;y of Urbana, Illinois, in. local improve­
ments the sum of $5,145.00 , pursuant to Section 84-33b of 
Chapter 24 of the revised s,-;atui:ies of the State of Illinois, said 
section being a part of the "Local Improvem19nt Act, 11 approved 
June 14, 189?, in force July 1, 189'7, as subsequently amena.ed. 
Said sum hereby appropriated shill be in addiT.ion to the aggregate 
and shall be applied to the City I s s·hare in the following improve­
ments in the following amounts: 

Railroad Street 
Walnut Street Imp. No.203 
Walnut Street Imp. No.205 

• • • 

• • • 
Glover Ave. Sanitary Sewer Imp. No. 204 • • 
Gregory Ave. Imp. No. 206 • • • 
Elm Street Widening Imp. No.208 . . .. 
Business District Llgh,:;s Imp. No.199 •• 
J<:ast Park Street Bani tary Sewer Imp.. • • 

No. 207 
Springfield_ Ave. Widening No. 211 
South Raee Street Sidewalk 

• =• .• 
• • :e 

• • =-• ' 

$ 20.00 
429.00 
187 .oo 
369.00 
668.00 

1,1?'7.00 
1,283.00 

160.00 

708.00 
144.00 

$5,145.00 

SEC 1flION 6. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of 
that portion of the bonded indebtedness falling due bei:;ween May 1, 
1948 and April 30, 1949, inclusive, the sum of $15,000.00 , 
which sum shall be in addition to.,:;ne aggrega,:;e amouni; herein 
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used 
for the paymen~ of the following bonds: 

$158,000.00 Bond Issue 
Street Dept. Equipment Bond Issue 
Police.-Dept. Equipment Bond Issue 
Fire Dept. Equipment Bond Issue 

p 

. ·•,·. . . $10;000.00 
2,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

$15,000.00 

SECTION 7. There is hereby appropriated for the payment of 
interest on said bonded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 
1948, and April 30, 1949, inclusive, the sum of _j?,210.00 
which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein 
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used 
for payment of the following bonds: 

$158,000.00 
Street Equipment Bond Issue 
Police Eauipment Bond Issue 
Fire'Dept Equipment Bond Issue 
Springfield Ave. Extension 

• • • . . .. . . .. 

.• . . 

$ 2,200.00 
120.00 

60.00 
280.00 

4,550.00 

$?,210.00 

SECTION 8 •. There is hereby appropriated for the collection 
and disposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum 
of $17,500.00 , ~ursuant to Section 40-3, Chapter 24, of the 
Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois. Said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated 
for general corporate purposes. 

SECTION 9. There is hereby appropriated for the puri;>oses of 
Fire protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, .the su.'11 of 17 820.00, 
pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2, both inclusive of Chapter 24 Cities 
and Villages Act) of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, 
pursuant to the affirmative vote of the legal voters of said City, 
said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore 
appropria:ted_ for general corporate pur-poses, and shall be used for 
the following particular objects and purposes: 

~4-



........ 

For salary of Fire Marshal 
For salary of Asst. Fire Marshal 
For salary of'Capt. of Firemen 
For salary of Lieutenant·of Firemen 
For Hydrant Rental 

. . . 

. . . . . . 
• • • 
• • • 

$ 3,180.00 
2,940.00 
2,880.00 
2,820.00 
6,000.00 

·-----------
$17,820.00 

SECTION 10. There is hereby appropriated for Police 
Protection purposes in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of 
_117 1 960.00 , pursuant to Section 53.l of Chapter 24 of the 
Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois,·and pursuant to the 
affirmative vote of the legal voters of said City at a special 
elec'tion held on the 27th day of March, 1948, said sum shall be 
in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore appropriated 
for general corporate purposes and shall be used for tne following 
particular obj eets a.nd purposes: 

Salary of 6 Patrolmen • • • 
Cost of maintaining motor cars • • • 

$16,560.00 
1,400.00 

$17,960.00 

SECTION 11. Nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting 
the redistribution of the funds herein appropriated, so that the 
amount herein appropriated for any express purpose, which shall 
later be found to be in excess of the amount actually needed for 
such purpose, may be allotted and added to the amount herein 
appropriated for some other express purpose which shall later be 
found to be less than the amount needed for sueh purpose; not shall 
the same be construed so as to prohibit the ad_di tion of any 2.rnounts 
from revenue which may be received hereafter, which are not at this 
time anticipated or foreseen; nor shall anything herein be construed 
to prohibi·G the right to make such redistribution and allotment of 
the funds herein appropriated when the same have been found to be 
greater than or less than the amounts actually needed for the purpose 
for which such amounts were appropriated. 

· SECTION 12. This ordinance shall ta...'l{e effect and be in force 
t;en days after· its passage, approval ana. publication as required 
by law. 

the jJf£.~::.~ :e~';-c11 of ~h~9~ii~Y of Urbana, Illinois, 

/< . ~·~ljjJ ~.~·-·~ 
-:) 

City Clerk 

Approved by the Mayor this -6.t(.'JJd day 

I 

Published on Jul1 22 _, 1948. 

A. D. 1948. 


